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Glen Canyon Dam Adaptive Management Work Group 
Agenda Item Information 

May 8, 2013 

Agenda Item  

Basin Hydrology and Operations 

Action Requested 

 Information item only. 

Presenter 

Katrina Grantz, Hydraulic Engineer, Bureau of Reclamation, Upper Colorado Region 

Previous Action Taken  

N/A 

Relevant Science 

N/A 

Background Information  

The presentation is intended to provide pertinent information to AMWG members on 
current water supply and forecasted hydrologic conditions within the Upper Colorado 
River Basin. The presentation will focus on projected reservoir conditions and operations 
at Lake Powell/Glen Canyon Dam for the remainder of water year 2013 and provide a 
general outlook for 2014.  

 

The presentation will cover the implementation of the Colorado River Interim Guidelines for 
Lower Basin Shortages and the Coordinated Operations of Lake Powell and Lake Mead and 
the projected releases from Lake Powell in water year 2013 as well as the potential 
Operating Tier for water year 2014. Such information is provided to assist the AMWG in 
developing recommendations to the Secretary on the operation of Glen Canyon Dam for the 
remainder of water year 2013 and for water year 2014.   
 



C l d Ri B i H d lColorado River Basin Hydrology 
and Projected Glen Canyon Dam j y
Operations 

AMWG meeting (via webinar)
May 8 2013May 8, 2013



Hydrology and Operationsy gy p

• Current Hydrology Update• Current Hydrology Update
• Projected Glen Canyon Dam Operations 

– Projections for the remainder of WY 2013

– Outlook for WY 2014



Water Year 2013Water Year 2013 
Hydrologic Conditions
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UpperUpper 
Colorado 
R iRegion 
Snowmap
April 1, 2013
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Upper Colorado Basin Snowpack

May Forecast (Apr-Jul)
3.0 MAF (42% of average)

Snowpack peaked at 81%
on April 23, 2013
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Reservoir Storage
ConditionsConditions 5/6/2013

(% of Capacity)
(% of average A-J forecast)

Powell – 47 % full
Apr Jul Forecast 42 %Apr-Jul Forecast – 42 %

Flaming Gorge – 80 % full
Apr-Jul Forecast – 49 %

Blue Mesa – 41 % full
Apr-Jul Forecast – 50 %

Apr-Jul Forecast – 49 %

Apr Jul Forecast 50 %

Navajo – 55 % full
Apr-Jul Forecast – 44 %
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Projected OperationsProjected Operations
for the Remainder of WY 2013



NOTE: Modeling is currently underway 
i th M f t Th j tiusing the May forecast.  The projections 

presented here are based on the April 
t b bl f t ( d 24 M thmost probable forecast (and 24-Month 

Study results)

Powell forecast increased slightly from April to May 
38% 42%38%  42%
2.7 MAF  3.0 MAF
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May Forecast
Most: 4.8 maf
Min: 3.6 maf
Max: 6 1 mafMax: 6.1 maf
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April 24 Month Study 
projected Sept 30th elevation 
is less than 3646, therefore 
release 8.23 maf in WY 2013

3584.1
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Steady flows (8,000 cfs) for 
GCMRC airborne data collection





Outlook to WY2014Outlook to WY2014



Water Year 2014 Projections: April 2013 24-Month Study

April 2013 24-Month Study EXHIBIT run

With an 8.23maf release pattern for 
WY2014, January1, 2014 projected 
elevations in April were:

Powell: 3573.66 (i.e, below 3575 ft)
Mead:   1107.60 (i.e, above 1025 ft)

Therefore, Powell’s projected operating , p j p g
tier in April was the Mid-Elevation 
Release Tier with a 7.48 maf annual 
release.
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Water Year 2014 Projections: April 2013 24-Month Study

April 2013 24-Month Study OFFICIAL run

With an 7.48 maf release pattern for 
WY2014, January1, 2014 projected 
elevations in April were:

Powell: 3578.29 
Mead:   1103.29

** Note that the actual operating tier will p g
not be determined until the August 2013 
24-Month Study.  

April’s probability of a 7.48 maf release is 
~65%.  %

In April model run, needed ~130kaf more 
projected inflow to be in 8.23 maf
release scenario. 
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Unit 
Number

Oct 
2012

Nov 
2012

Dec 
2012

Jan 
2013

Feb 
2013

Mar 
2013

Apr 
2013

May 
2013

Jun 
2013

Jul 
2013

Aug 
2013

Sep 
2013

Glen Canyon Power Plant Planned Unit Outage Schedule for Water Year 2013

1
2

3
4
5
6
7
8

Units 5 7 7 5 6 5 6 6 6 58 5
Available 5 7 7 5 6 5 6 6 6 5

Capacity 
(cfs)

19,500 21,800 21,600 14,800 18,600 15,200 18,600 18,600 18,600 11,400

Capacity 1310 1380 1290 1290 920 1090 1110 1030 1110 1140 1140 880

7
25,200

21,700

6
14,900

18,600

p y
(kaf/month) 1310 1380 1290 1290 920 1090 1110 1030 1110 1140 1140 880

Max (kaf)1 -- -- -- -- -- -- 550 600 800 849 800 600

Most (kaf)1 494 730 801 801 600 601 550 600 800 849 800 600
1Min (kaf)1 -- -- -- -- -- -- 550 600 800 849 800 600
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1 Based on Apr 2013 Min/Most/Max probable 24-Month Study  (updated 4-15-2013)



Unit 
Number

Oct 
2013

Nov 
2013

Dec 
2013

Jan 
2014

Feb 
2014

Mar 
2014

Apr 
2014

May 
2014

Jun 
2014

Jul 
2014

Aug 
2014

Sep 
2014

Glen Canyon Power Plant Provisional Unit Outage Schedule for Water Year 2014

1
2

3
4
5
6
7
8

Units 5 6 6 6 4 6 6 6 6 5
55

Available 5 6 6 6 4 6 6 6 6 5

Capacity 
(cfs)

15,000 18,400 18,400 18,400 11,700 18,400 18,400 18,500 18,500 15,100

Capacity 1060 1100 1140 1140 740 1040 1080 1030 1120 1140 1140 910

6
14,900

18,400

6
14,900

18,400
2

p y
(kaf/month) 1060 1100 1140 1140 740 1040 1080 1030 1120 1140 1140 910

Max (kaf) 1 600 600 800 800 600 600 600 600 650 850 900 630

Most (kaf) 1 480 500 600 800 600 600 500 600 600 800 800 600

Min (kaf) 1 480 500 600 800 600 600 500 600 600 800 800 600

20

1 Based on  Apr 2013 Min/Most/Max probable 24-Month Study  
2  Total release during a HFE = Capacity +15,000 cfs of bypass                                                  
( e.g., Nov 2013  Total  Possible Release = ~33,400 cfs) 

(updated 4-15-2013)



Questions ? Q

Katrina Grantz
kgrantz@usbr.gov

801-524-3635


